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In 2019, we launched the inaugural
OCBC Financial Wellness Index to
understand Singaporeans’ financial
wellness.

It was the first time such a

comprehensive study — comprising |
10 financial wellness pillars and
expanded into 24 indicators to
understand Singaporeans’ state of
financial health - was conducted. =




With the inception of the Index in 2019, we
have found that Singaporeans were good at
saving, but lagged in growing their wealth.

In 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic led to
financial strain, and we saw that
Singaporeans’ ability to pay off loans and
preparation for retirement was affected.

In 2021, Singaporeans were adopting better
financial habits, and were more on track in
their retirement planning.



How did Singapore fare
this year?




Inflation, rising interest rates,
and a market downturn led 1o
these outcomes:

More savings

Poorer investment returns
Increased debt siress

Less on track for retirement

Result: Net negative impact on
Singaporeans’ financial
. wellness




In August 2022, we surveyed 2,182 working adults in Singapore. The Financial Wellness
Index Score is 61 — a one point drop from last year’s score.

The Index Score is now back to where it was in the pandemic year of 2020.

OCBC Financial Wellness Index (2019-2022)
65
64 63
62 61 61
61
60
2019 2020 2021 2022

* Drop of one point is statistically significant



The OCBC Financial Wellness Index tracks 10 pillars of financial wellness and the 24 indicators
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1. Saving
regularly

MEANS

2. Sticking
closely to a
budget

3. Being able
to spend
comfortably

4. Being able
to meet
family’s
financial
needs

5. Spending
beyond
means to
keep up with
peers

e
@
6. Managing

unsecured
debt well

7. Often
paying the
minimum sum
on credit
cards

8. Being able
to pay off
housing loan

EMERGENCIES

@

9. Having enough

=

15. Reviewing

funds to overcome | financial
crisis plans

10. Being able to annually
defray major 16. Being

medical expenses

11. Being able to
sustain financially
for 6 months if
jobless

12. Having
sufficient mortgage
insurance

13. Ensuring
dependents are
financially taken
care of for at least
12 months in the
event of my death

14. Ensuring finances
are taken care of in
the event of death

aware of tfax
relief schemes

¥

17. Investing

18. Seeking
professional
advice and
doing my own
research
before
investing

19. Having
regular
passive
income

20. Planning
for retirement

21. Leading
a healthy
lifestyle so |
can work for
aslong as |
want

22.
Excessively
speculating
for quick
gains

ONES

w

23. Often
borrowing
money from
friends/
relatives

$
ol
24. Gambling
more than

| can afford
to lose



Each respondent is scored based on an assessment of their current state of financial
wellness

. 14 Have not started Starting/ Intend to Star:;d&g:r ind On track on most Ahead on almost
Indicators start indicators indicators all indicators
) 4 A 4 A 4 A 4
0 25 50 75 100 Points
10

Indicators Financial Virtues (+5 points) Undesirable Financial Habits (-5 points)




OCBC Financial Wellness Index 2022 Score of 61 is an average of the respondents’ scores

SCORE O _— 75 100
On Track 93Aheod
saving regularly ! . Singaporeans continue to practise most financial virtues...
I 9
| 85
Managing unsecured debt well |—@es5— 71% 710021 [ 2022
68 | g é]% 62%
Having sufficient mortgage insurance o} : ‘ : 4% 51%
65 | ]
Being able to pay off housing loan +65 [ L
Being able to defray - . ] c
major medical expenses 7 61. | ] 3
I ] E i Eny
Having enough funds to overcome a crisis 62— stick Ensured that Are aware  Review Seek
61 | closely to finances are of tax financial  professional
Being able to sustain financially . . a budget passed onin relief plans advice
for 6 months if jobless 40 vz | the event of schemes annually
| death
Being able to spend comfortably © i
Being able to meet family’s financial needs 59 | . . . . . .
for at least the next 1 year o i ..but more are engaging in undesirable financial habits
Ensuring dependents are financially taken 57 |
care of for at least 12 months in the event of o | . Investors
my death Gambled Credit card who Spend Often
55 | more than holders who excessively beyond their borrow
Investing 56 i they can often pay speculate means to money
47 afford to minimum for quick keep up from friends
| lose sum gains with peers / family
Retirement* @3 i
44
Leading a healthy lifestyle to P I . % 1%
work as long as they want | 2% 28% 22%
28 | 34% 34%
Regular passive income 27— @ i 3% 48% 2021 2022
1

*Cadlibrated results due to the financial environment



Singaporeans are strong savers, but they’re not
saving for crises

91%

Save at least Only
10% of their 5 37
salary (o

Have 6 months
of salary to
overcome a
crisis




Savings rate is up, and more Singaporeans are saving for travel

91 % of Singaporeans save at
- least 10% of their salary

Average Savings Rate What are Singaporeans saving for

v Lot |
687 61% - 12021 |l 2022
54%
20s 30s 40-54 55-65 ES?JSO?%
+3% RN

30% 35% 31% 28%  29%
= +2% +4% +4%_ +3%

24% 24%
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i
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Contingency Retirement Travel Investments Financial
funds support for
dependents

Percentage of monthly income set aside as cash savings




While a majority of Singaporeans can afford basic expenses, half of Singaporeans

are not ready for a crisis

Afford basic expenses

£
I

12021 [ 2022 -

48%

» 2% ]

| cannot even afford | can only afford the | have to save up to | can spend on the
the basics basics spend on the things | things | want beyond
want beyond the the basics most or all
basics of the fime

Accumulated 6 months of current salary to overcome crisis

207~ 53% -
1
2022 27% % e
18% 53% |
2021 2 29% 35% 8%

Accumulated enough funds to meet family needs for next 1

year

19% =~ 457 ~ |
2022 26% 32% 1%

—16% 427% ‘
2021 23 30% 30% 2%

m | cannot do it and don't intend to do anything in the next 12 months
E | cannot do it but intend to start in next 12 months

Started but below target

Started and meeting target

m Started and exceeding target



More Singaporeans incurring debt; mortgage
stress mounting

19% 38%

Have some Of high-income
difficulty managing earners have
unsecured debt unsecured debt

40%

Face difficulty in
paying off
mortgage loans




More have unsecured debt this year, especially the higher income groups

272 317

of Singaporeans have
unsecured debft*

$4,000 - $6,000 -  $10,000 &
MPI* — Below 34,000 "¢ gog $9.999 e
2022 26% 31% 32% 38%
+1% +7% +10% +11%

MPIS10,000 & above and... :

Have unsecured No unsecured
More likely to be... debt debt

Inv.estors who 8% 26%
excessively speculate

Gambled more than
they can afford to lose 647 40%

Spend beyond means
to keep up with peers 40% 33%

# Monthly Personal Income

*Including credit card debt, personalline of credit, education loan, renovationloan (excludes housing loan)

What type of unsecured debt

MPI# Below $4,000 $4,000 - $6,000 - $10,000 and
$5,999 $9,999 above
Credit Card 17% 22% 23% 27%
redit Lar +3% +5% +7% +6%
Personal Line 1% 13% 9% 12%
of Credit ) +4%, 1% %
Education Loan
(Personal) 4% 6% 4% 1%
- +3% +1% +2%
Education Loan
+2% +1% +1% +5%
Renovation 2% 3% 2% 5%
Loan +1% - - 2%




Ability to pay unsecured debts has also taken a hit

35757

are worried about not being able to pay
off personal loans

Often pay minimum sum for credit card

MPI Below $4,000 - $6,000 - $10,000
$4,000 $5,999 $9.999 and above
2022 31% 32% 32% 43%
+6% +7% +9% +4%

_19%A
16%
2021 I7 14% 63% -

m | don't intend to pay it off in the next 12 months
| intend to start paying it off in the next 12 months
I'm paying it off on time every time

E 'm paying it off ahead of time

Management of Unsecured Debt

*Including credit card debt, personal line of credit, education loan, renovation loan (excludes housing loan)



2 in 5 Singaporeans are facing mortgage stress. As interest rates continue to climb?¥,
stress levels may continue to escalate

Ability to pay off housing loan Those with housing loan for:

+9% Property

4070A Private
' oy B«
2022 WEN e

7% e

31% |
2021 @@ % s

2020 [l 1em sn [ ean T 387 1"

Worried about not
being able to

2019 5@ 125 e% [ s T afford a home

| may be forced to sell off or downgrade due to incapability to sustain the loan 567
o

| sometimes miss paying on fime due to financial constraints, but | catch up on schedule after
of those in their 20s

) are worried about
m | am able to pay my monthly instalments on target not being able to

afford a home

| am able to pay my monthly instalments on time but with some problems

*Fieldwork was conductedin August 2022, when 3M SORA rate rose to 1.27%. Currently, the 3M SORA stands at 2.745%.



Singaporeans’ average return on investments fell b

Only
41% 36%
, (o)
On track with
investment Suffered overall
goals investment losses

V—.—-
=



Invest

In their own words, investing is fop of mind for Singaporeans

In your own words, please share with us the worst In your own words, please share with us the best
financial decision(s) that you have made financial decision(s) that you have made
think eal know good
resear(_:llllml Ss‘vﬁieas ﬂ;énd’?; D?Lnd dlwdends Taklna homIt;_O C"E!éh'H advisor
make much wrong aisil hoslonds Prop y d
Gambling deCISI duct month S nge oic
long need Wem pro Hes family right SaVI n beSt tdeacgltc!rgg returns fos©

ear if  lot put made

time high trust o unit ¢ o PR estate o
IWW I,.] product well Inveastrrlfant ﬂxedm“
I I I V e St e K gemng term CO"EI'(I‘jm

msurance loan n° g%tzsstamng private « trust CPF 90ld unit estate ) enczowment .
permy Cryptocurrency ankStfrrrth:lb ledge mc_%lr?qe InSU rance . rehrement huting
pannig s |GG t k Taking ‘Z e sanang - TINANCIAI StOCkS age Tans passive
0SS STOC KS i oo purchase D34 ht . money
pi;&f paarﬂtmwlbasg)u ﬁlendS Spe REITs spend local o mrcr)wnghrléei
. curreigg,rmg _b}'liln?ss .,chlll:jy Follow internatlona\ rc le value
Top Themes Top Themes
Buying the wrong stocks/ buying from 1 Invest in stocks 21%
] untrustworthy source 10% 5 8 ht v/ P i ; ; 1 370
2 Invest in fixed deposits 7% ought property/ Froperty invesimen °
3 Bad/ failed investment 7% 3 C?DSIST_enT SG\{IngS ) 8%
. Insurance (medical/life/ retirement insurance
4 Invest in cryptocurrency 5% 4 efc) 5%
5 Investing in local/ foreign stocks 4%, 5 Buying bonds/ International bonds 3%
6 Not saving money sooner/not saving enough/ 3% é Invest in fixed deposits 3%
spend too much .
7 Getting scammed 3% / Good return for investment/ rebate/ cashback 2%
8 Unnecessary purchases 2% 8 Started investing early 2%
9 Buying an expensive car 2% 9 Able to get more knowledge 2%
10 Buying the wrong unit trust 2% 10 Invest in unit trust 2%



Invest

More are investing this year, with a shift to lower risk holdings, such as fixed income
secvurities and bonds, and are expecting slightly lower returns

8 57 of Singaporeans 205 30s 40-34 55-65
A +3% © g%:iimenis 83% ?267;% ?2:?7;% ?g%)%
Types of investments
Local (Singapore) shares/stocks 41% 6% ¥ Low Moderate High
Unit Trust 30% -1% <3% 3-67% >67
Fixed Income Securities/Bonds 29% +4% A A 18% A 59% v 23%
International shares/stocks 25% -4% V 7 o o
REITs (Real Estate Investment Trusts) 22% -3%
Exchange traded funds (ETFs) 22% -3%
Structured Deposits 19% +1%
Investment-linked insurance 19% 5% V

>

Structured Investment Products 19% +5%

20



Invest

Less are on track with their investment goals this year with a fall in overall investment returns

Proportion of investors who are on Average rate of return from
track with their investment goals investments
2021 2022
V. 11%
4.' 7 Overall 52% M1 % Overall 15% 0.7%
(o) -11%
of investors 8 5 %
are on frack of Singaporeans
with their goals have investments 20s 51% 36% ¥ <0% 26%  36% A
Made a loss

30s 49% 38% Y 0.1-2.9% 28%  29% A
40-54 51% 42% V¥ 3-6% 35% 28% Y
55-65 62% 50% V¥ >6% 1% 7% ¥

21



Invest

Moving forward, Singaporeans are looking to invest more in equities, especially
local stocks in the next year ahead

In the next 12 months, likely to invest more in...

20s 30s 40-54 55-65 Overall
Local (Singapore) shares 32% 34% 33% 29% 32%
Fixed Income Securities/Bonds 27% 28% 29% 29% 28%
International shares 28% 31% 23% 21% 26%
REITs (Real Estate Investment Trusts) 26% 27% 24% 24% 25%
Exchange traded funds (ETFs) 30% 29% 20% 22% 24%
Unit Trust 19% 23% 23% 23% 22%
Structured Investment Products 19% 22% 19% 20% 20%
Structured Deposits 19% 13% 17% 17% 16%
Commodities (e.g. Gold) 13% 15% 13% 17% 15%
Robo-Investments 20% 21% 1% 10% 15%
Dual Currency Investment/Dual Currency Return 9% 16% 11% 10% 12%
Investment-linked insurance 12% 12% 1% 12% 12%
Non-traditionalinvestments (e.g. Cryptocurrency, NFTs) 17% 17% 9% 7% 12%
Futures 10% 14% 8% 8% 10%
Options 11% 11% 9% 10% 10%
Foreign Currency Trading 9% 10% 8% 8% 9%
Investment Property 5% 10% 7% 7% 8%
Warrants 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%

22
Bolded - top 3 products



Invest

Sustainability is not central to Singaporeans’ investment decisions

High
conviction:
of Singaporeans | consider product ESG/sustainability ratings
have a sustainable when deciding what to invest in & 13% S 36% -
investment in their
portfolio | avoid investments in companies that are
(e.g. ESG rated BB and not taking sufficient action to address 4% 15% 37% 32% -
above) ESG/sustainability issues
| am willing to prioritize investing in high ESG -
L . 5% 16% 33% 36%
rated products over high financial returns
Overall  20s 30s  40-54  55-65 P o
51% 52% 53% 48% 51% | understand ESG/sustainability investments 4% 159, 319 379 -
and ratings ° ° °
What % of your porifolio are sustainable investments? Strongly disagree
Overall 20s 30s 40-54 55-65 Somewhat disagree
20% 21% 20% 20% 22% Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat agree

m Strongly agree

23



Invest

Those who sought institutional financial advice had higher investment index scores

Sources of Investment advice and information

20s 30s 40-54 55-65
® Fnancial Advice from Financial Institutions
Wg Advisor
20% 20% 21% 28%
(=, Seminars
28s  DbyFs 4% 1% 18% 3% Average Investment Index Score
o [°71  Bank ° ° ° ° - among those who use advice from
1“' A Analysts financial institutions
14% 15% 17% 23%

Advice from Other Sources

Average Investment Index Score

é?,r?grees 51% 509 50% 43% = among those who do not use
Jforums advice from financial institutions
w Family/ 46% 42% 38% 42%
Friends
B ooree 51% 49% 33% 24%
Social
EQ o 23% 20% 19% 17%

24



Singaporeans want to retire better,
but...

Only

42%
Of Singaporeans 34% +17% B

on track to their

ideal retirement Of seniors
speculate

excessively

» %
‘ — - =
)




Retirement

We asked Singaporeans to choose their preferred retirement lifestyle

Retirement Lifestyle A

Owns & lives in a HDB property

Retirement Lifestyle B

Commutes via public mass
fransport

Owns & lives in a HDB property

Medical consultation/ treatment at
polyclinics and government
hospitals

Commutes via tfaxi or owns a mid-
range car

No domestic helper

Medical consultation/ treatment at
General Practitioner and
government hospitals

Regional holidays 2 times a year
e.g., Thailand, Hong Kong

Employs part-time domestic helper

Regional holidays 3 times a year
e.g., Thailand, Hong Kong, Korea

$2,550 C—

Per person basis
In today’s value

$3,210G>—

Per person basis
In today'’s value

Inflation rate of 8.2% was applied to the 2021 costs of retirement lifestyles. Source: Singstat, Singapore Consumer Price Index August 2022

Retirement Lifestyle C

Owns and lives in private property

Owns a high-end car

Medical consultation / tfreatment
at General Practitioners and
private hospitals

Employs a full-time domestic
helper

International holidays 2 tfimes a
year e.g., Europe, America

Enjoys lifestyle & wellness
experiences

55,760 ey

Per person basis
In today’s value

26



Retirement

More are choosing a more comfortable though pricier retirement lifestyle

Overall 20s 30s 40-54 55-465

Preferred Retirement Lifestyle:

>-Retirement 26% 299,
Lifestyle A 367% a0% 38% 41%

6% .

~-Retirement 07 43%
\ e E (o}
Lifestyle B 38% 35% 41% 40% 37%

Retirement
Lifestyle C

28%

2020 2021 2022

27



While Singaporeans have considered the high inflation of the past 12 months and risi

expenses in their estimations, many are still underestimating the costs of their retirement
lifestyles
What is your expected monthly expenses

during retirement?

Retirement Lifestyle A

+2%
68% 32% o $1,916
of Singaporeans of Singaporeans
hgg\/epsfgrfed have not started A ?112626185
making retirement making retirement
plans

plans
Retirement Lifestyle B

Overall 20s 30s 40-54 55-65 A 52,169

in 2021

Have retirement plans

68% 60% 65% 70% 77% Retirement Lifestyle C

+2% +2% 2% +5% 2% $3 61 7
’
y A $2,800

in 2021

28



Retirement

Less Singaporeans are on track with achieving their retirement plans

Among Singaporeans who have started making retirement plans:

V-7%

427

are on frack
with their
retirement plans

Those who are on track have these 3 characteristics:

(1) Contribute
more regularly to
refirement funds

(2) Estimate perceived monthly
expenses more accurately

On
track 92% $2644  $3351  $5742
versus Regularly contribute @' @_ m
to refirement funds Lifestyle A Lifestyle B Lifestyle C
Not 67% $1580 $1979  $2931
on

frack

587

are not on track
with their
retrement plans

(3) More diversified sources to accumulate
retirement funds

58%
36%
I . 26% 25% 22% 19%
Cash Local CPF LIFE Regular Endowment Foreign
savings Stocks investments Stocks
plan
10%
16% 25% 18% 16%
53%

29



Retirement

Despite being close to retirement age, seniors are taking on more risk to meet their

retirement goals

20s 30s 40-54 55-65 o To build retirement funds  38%

Earn regular passive
Have 86% 86% 83% 86% O icome 22%
Investments - +2%, +2% +7%

e To have an exira source 2N%
of income/earnings °
3Gl 33% 33% 36% 34%
specuiare T Preferred Retirement Lifestyle:
Among investors 2% 2% 1% ul 7%
. Retirement
Diff Key Porzfo”o . Those who do not Those who & Lifesfy|e A 417
Iferences Among... % of Portfolio Excessively Speculate Excessively Speculate 59%
Among those aged 55-65 +18%
Futures 5% 31% /"
Currency Trading 7% 29% @' Retirement !
Structured Investments 9% 28% LlfeSiyle B S0
Options 2% 16% 25%
Warrants 1% 12% Retirement 299%
ETFs 1% 21% @' LifGSi’Y'G C 16%

2021 2022

30



Young Singaporeans’
conundrum

Singapore’s Gen Zs and millennials —
those in their 20s and 30s — want to
build their retirement nest eggs quickly.

In their haste, some are furning to high- S
risk investments like crypto.

o
, _ L




What do young Singaporeans aspire towards?

The current re-employment age is 68. Gen Zs and millennials - those in their 20s and 30s — want
to retire a decade earlier than that.

20s 30s 40-54 55-65

Age they want to retire

57 years 58 years 61 years 65 years

And they are not looking to lead a simple life. They want to retire in style

Retirement Lifestyle C

% that chose retirement lifestyle C
Owns and lives in private property 347
(o)

Owns a high-end car

28%
21% 22%

Medical consultation / treatment at
General Practitioners and private hospitals

Per person basis Employs a full-time domestic helper
In today’s value

International holidays 2 times a year e.g.,
Europe, America

20s 30s 40-54 55-65

Enjoys lifestyle & wellness experiences

32



These goals might be daunting given today’s challenging macroeconomic
landscape. It's no wonder young Singaporeans worry.
Gen /s and younger millennials — those in their 20s — are especially worried.

| am worried about...

40s & above

Not doing enough to build my own wealth

Not having enough financial resources for my
retirement

Not having enough money to take care of
my loved ones

Not having enough money to take care of
myself

My dependents not having sufficient
insurance coverage

Not being able to afford a house for my own
stay

20 & 30s

60%

58%

56%

55%

47%

49%

51%

49%

49%

49%

43%

30%

*Slightly Agree / Strongly Agree with the statements

627

of those in their 20s
are worried about
not having enough
financial resources
for retirement

56%

of those in their 20s
are worried about
not being able to
afford a home

33



Their worries might put them in a rush to build up their nest egg, but they might not be
making informed investment decisions.

On track with their investment goals (2019-2022)

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

75%

e (5
— 305

66% 405 & above

61% \
\S‘Ij/ﬂ%

@ 49%
48%
42%
43% 51% 38%
36%
2019 2020 2021 2022

Among those in their 20s & 30s..

Top 3 worst performing products

1. International stocks/shares
2. Local (Singapore) stocks/shares

3. Non-Traditional Investments
(e.g., Cryptocurrency, NFTs)

*For example, earn 6% or higher per annum but the value of investment may sharply declinein any given year

20s  30s

40-54 55-65

Invest in high risk, high return products*

4% 12%  10% 7%

-4% -1%

Product Holdin

187%  14% 8% 47

-6% -7% -3% -2%

gI

Invest in Cryptocurrency

¢ Average rate of return of investments’

c

o

E 03% 09% 07% 1.1%

K] -1.9% -0.9% -0.4% -

o

:'_) Made an overall loss

o

s 42% 35% 35% 31%
+19% +10% +9% +2%

Willingness to invest more in non-traditional

investments in the next 12 months..

10% 8% 3% 2%

Future

Crypto investors
in their 20s who
made losses lost

40%

on average
from cryptos

39%

of crypto
investors in their
20s are likely to
invest more in the
next 12 months

34

‘Refers to annual average rate of return of overallinvestments over the tenor of investments



Their worries have inspired them to action. We see young Singaporeans pushing towards

their goals.

50%

of Singaporeans
of this group

7 ‘I 7 have a source of
O income aside from
their main job
i.e., sell online, side
business, part-time job

have a side hustle

20s 30s 40-54 55-65

Have a side hustle:

(base: Totals)  48%  40%  32%  24%

Young Singaporeans are more active with side hustles

39%

of young
Singaporeans seek
advice from
financial
institutions

Financial Wellness Index Score
among those who seek advice
from financial institutions

Financial Wellness Index Score
among those who do not seek

advice from financial institutions

20s 30s 40-54 55-65

Seek Professional Advice:

(base: Totals) 347 41%  40%  50%

Seeking advice from financial institutions can help them
obtain better financial wellness index scores
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The economic outlook doesn’t look too rosy.
What are the most important things Singaporeans
should do to ensure financial wellness?

‘I Save for a rainy day. Make informed Get adequate

e Spend prudently. ® investment decisions e insurance

«  Have at least 6 months of « Adopfting along-term perspective « Imagine what would happen if
your monthly expenditure with a well-diversified portfolio goes an unexpected health crisis
on hand, for emergency a long way towards maximising were layered on top of an
funds your returns over time. already tough economic

environment. Having

«  Spend within your means « Don't speculate excessively just for emergency funds alone would
and don't take on more quick gains. be insufficient.
debt than necessary,
especially given today'’s » Do your research before investing.

high interest rate
environment. « Seek professional advice



